MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,4\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Chapter 351.

Снар. 351.

An act additional to revive and amend "an act to authorize the town of Wiscasset to aid in the construction of the Kennebec and Wiscasset Railroad,"

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The act to authorize the town of Wiscasset to aid in the construction of the Kennebec and Wiscasset Railroad, and the additional act to revive and amend the same, shall be and hereby are revived, and shall be continued in force, not however, beyond and amended. the term of three years from the approval of this act by the governor, unless within that time the said acts shall be accepted by said railroad company, and also by said town of Wiscasset, by a vote of the town as specified in said acts; and anything contained in said acts, inconsistent with the true intent, meaning, construction and provisions of this act, is so far amended and repealed.

Acts authorizing aid in the construction of the Konnebec and Wiscasset

-inconsistent acts repealed.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved March 10, 1864.

Chapter 352.

An act relating to prisoners in the county of Sagadahoc.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The provisions of the eighth and minim sections of vide of the seventieth chapter of the laws passed in the year of our Lord one sand 9, public laws of 1854, thousand eight hundred and fifty-four, entitled "an act to establish extended." the county of Sagadahoc," are hereby extended in their effect for -for ten years. the period of ten years from and after the thirty-first of March, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four.

This act shall take effect when approved by the gov-SECT. 2. ernor.

Approved March 10, 1864.

Chapter 353.

An act to establish the compensation of the county treasurer of the county of Cumberland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Instead of the compensation now provided by law, the county treasurer of the county of Cumberland shall receive a yearly salary of twelve hundred dollars, to be paid to him in quarterly -how paid.

Salary established.

Снар. 354,

payments out of the treasury of the county, from and after the first day of April next, which shall be in full for all services and duties required of him by law.

Commissions to paid into co. treasury.

Sect. 2. He shall pay into the county treasury all commissions received by him.

When to take effect.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect on the thirty first day of March, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and sixty-four.

Approved March 10, 1864.

Chapter 354.

An act to provide for the adoption of William Samuel McCausland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Name changed,

Sect. 1. The child adopted by Mrs. Ann Elizabeth McCausland of Waterville, shall take the name of William Samuel McCausland, and shall have the same relation to said Ann Elizabeth McCausland, in all respects, as though he had been her own child, including the right of inheritance.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved March 10, 1864,

Chapter 355.

An act to incorporate the Foreign Emigrant Association of Maine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. George F. Patten, N. A. Farwell, L. L. Wadsworth, junior, S. E. Spring, Joseph Eaton, Richard D. Rice, George Stetson, Lewis Barker, S. H. Talbot, Esreff H. Banks, John D. Hopkins, Jeremiah Dingley, junior, E. G. Dunn, Philander Coburn, William McGilvery, Francis Cobb, Rufus S. Stevens, Franklin Muzzey and Joseph Day, with their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Foreign Emigrant Association of Maine, for the purpose of aiding and encouraging emigration from Europe to this state, and by that name may prosecute and defend suits at law and equity, have and use a common seal, and make by-laws for the management of their concerns not repugnant to the laws of this state.

Corporate name.

Powers, privileges, &c. By-laws.